CREATIVE ADOPTION OF MS EXCEL
IN TEACHING AND LEARNING OF
CHEMISTRY IN MALAYSIA

LEE SUI CHIN

THESIS SUBMITTED IN FULFILMENT OF THE
REQUIREMENTS FOR THE DEGREE
OF DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY

DEPARTMENT OF CHEMISTRY
FACULTY OF SCIENCE
UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA
KUALA LUMPUR

2013



DECLARATION

Name of candidate : Lee Sui Chin (660306015576)
Registration/Matric No : SHC 060024

Name of degree : Doctor of Philosophy

Title of thesis : Creative Adoption of MS Excel in Teaching

and Learning of Chemistry in Malaysia

Field of study ; Chemical education

I do solemnly and sincerely declare that:

1) | am the sole author/writer of this work;

2) This work is original and all the work in this thesis is my own effort and
research except as cited in references.

3) Any use of any work in which copyright exists as done by the of fair dealing and
for permitted purposes and any except of extract from, or reference to or
reproduction of any copyright work has been disclosed expressly and
sufficiently and the title of the work and its authorship have been acknowledged
in this work;

4) | hereby assign all and every rights in the copyright to this work to the
University of Malaya(“UM?”), who henceforth shall be owner of the copyright in
this work and that any reproduction or use in any form or by any means
whatsoever is prohibited without the written consent of UM having been first
had and obtained.

Candidate’s Signature Date:

Subscribed and solemnly declared before,

Witness’s Signature Date:
Name: Dr Noorsaadah Abdul Rahman

Designation: Professor/Lecturer

Witness’s Signature Date:

Name: Dr Sharifuddin Mohd Zain
Designation: Professor/Lecturer



ABSTRACT

This study concerns the creative use of MS Excel in teaching and learning chemistry in
Malaysian secondary schools and universities. It is used to explain, explore and
understand chemical concepts. Topics such as chemical kinetics, gas compressibility,
distribution of molecular speed, period three elements, qualitative analysis,
spectroscopy and chemical equilibrium were chosen from Form Six and first/second
year university syllabus as examples. For the “qualitative analysis”” workbook, a set of
videos showing the reactions described are also provided to give the ‘intuitive feel” of
the experiments described in the worksheets.

Simple functions in Excel such as ‘Active X’ control tool box, simple macro, chart
wizard, hyperlink function and some built in mathematical functions were used
extensively in creating the workbooks. These workbooks have provided a stimulative
and interesting methodology in learning chemistry. It could offer great benefits to
teachers and students in teaching and learning of the said topics.

The chemical kinetics workbooks were tried out in secondary schools and the
spectroscopy workbook was brought to local universities as field studies. Opinion
survey of 612 students from 12 different secondary schools from three states in
Malaysia and 68 undergraduate students from various local universities indicated that
students were very satisfied with the use of Excel in teaching and learning of chemistry.
Data collected were analyzed with descriptive statistics to examine the perception of the
respondents and inferential statistics were used to observe the difference in perception
between gender and races. The results of the field study showed that most students
(>93%) felt that MS Excel program provides a very convenient way for handling
experimental kinetic data. It has increased students’ appreciation of chemical kinetics
and helped develop their computer skills. The activities provided have exposed students
to alternative and more innovative ways of learning chemical kinetics. There is
significant difference (p=0.038) in perception between male and female students but no
significant difference (p=0.820) in perception among different races. All 24 teachers
from 12 schools surveyed also gave very positive comments about this approach. More
than 95.0% of the teachers involved in this study found that the MS Excel program is
very stimulative and motivated students’ interest in chemistry lessons. They believed
that by using this program, thinking process of the students could be further stimulated
and improved.

Undergraduate students also showed very positive perception towards the spectroscopy
workbook. Most (>80%) students agreed that the spectroscopy workbook could help
them in learning spectroscopy. However, there is no significant difference (p=0.560)
between different gender in their perceptions.

This study illustrates how teachers/lecturers can make use of Excel in creating effective
and interactive educational environment for teaching and learning chemistry.
Workbooks could be created by merely using standard MS Excel program. Simple
functions and macros were used to run the task of some buttons created without
employing difficult programming or add-ins. With elementary knowledge of Excel, a
chemistry teacher would be able to create effective and entertaining teaching aids by
using this widely available spreadsheet package in school/university for the benefit of
the students.



ABSTRAK

Kajian ini mengkaji tentang penggunaan “MS Excel” secara kreatif dalam pengajaran
dan pembelajaran kimia di sekolah menengah dan universiti di Malaysia di mana ia
digunakan untuk menerang, menjelajah dan memahami konsep kimia. Topik-topik
seperti Kinetik kimia, kebolehtekanan gas, taburan kelajuan molekul, unsur kala tiga,
analisis kualitatif, spektroskopi dan keseimbangan kimia telah dipilih sebagai contoh
daripada sukatan pelajaran Tingkatan Enam dan sukatan tahun pertama/kedua universiti.
Untuk buku kerja “qualitiative analysis™ (analisis kualitatif), video setiap tindakbalas
juga disediakan bagi menambah ‘gambaran intuitif® sesebuah eksperimen yang
diperihalkan di dalam helaian-helaian kerja.

Fungsi mudah di dalam “Excel” seperti alat kawalan “Active X”, makro mudah, “chart
wizard”, “hyperlink” dan beberapa fungsi matematik sedia ada banyak digunakan untuk
mencipta buku kerja. Buku-buku kerja ini telah memberikan kaedah pembelajaran kimia
yang menarik dan memberangsangkan. la telah memberi banyak faedah kepada guru
dan pelajar dalam pengajaran dan pembelajaran topik-topik tersebut.

Buku kerja “Chemical kinetics” telah dicuba di sekolah-sekolah menengah dan buku
kerja “Spectroscopy” dibawa ke universiti tempatan sebagai kajian lapangan. Tinjauan
pendapat 612 orang pelajar dari 12 sekolah menengah di tiga negeri di Malaysia dan 68
orang mahasiswa/wi dari universiti tempatan menunjukkan pelajar-pelajar sangat
berpuas hati dengan penggunaan “Excel” dalam pengajaran dan pembelajaran kimia.
Data terkumpul dianalisis dengan statistik deskriptif untuk memeriksa persepsi
responden dan statistik inferensi digunakan untuk memerhati perbezaan persepsi dari
segi jantina dan kaum. Dapatan kajian lapangan menunjukkan kebanyakan pelajar
(>93%) berpendapat bahawa program “MS Excel” memberi cara mudah untuk
mengendalikan data eksperimen kinetik. la telah meningkatkan penghayatan pelajar
terhadap konsep kinetik kimia dan membina kemahiran komputer mereka. Aktiviti yang
diberikan telah mendedahkan pelajar kepada cara alternatif serta lebih inovatif untuk
mempelajari kinetik kimia. Terdapat perbezaan persepsi yang signifikan (p=0.038) di
antara pelajar lelaki dan perempuan tetapi tiada perbezaan persepsi yang signifikan
(p=0.820) di antara kaum. Semua 24 orang guru dari 12 sekolah yang terlibat dalam
kajian juga memberi komen yang positif terhadap kaedah ini. Lebih daripada 95%
daripada guru terlibat dalam kajian ini berpendapat bahawa program “MS Excel” adalah
memberangsang dan dapat memotivasikan minat pelajar dalam pelajaran-pelajaran
kimia. Mereka percaya bahawa dengan penggunaan program ini, proses berfikir pelajar
dapat dirangsangkan dengan lebih lanjut dan dipertingkatkan.

Mahasiswa/wi juga menunjukkan persepsi yang sangat positif terhadap buku kerja
“spectroscopy”. Kebanyakan (>80%) mahasiswa/wi bersetuju bahawa buku kerja
“spectroscopy” dapat membantu mercka dalam pembelajaran spektroskopi. Walau
bagaimanapun, tiada perbezaan persepsi yang signifikan (p=0.560) di antara jantina.

Kajian ini mengilustrasikan bagaimana guru/pensyarah boleh menggunakan “Excel”
untuk mewujudkan suasana pembelajaran yang berkesan dan interaktif dalam
pengajaran dan pembelajaran kimia. Buku kerja boleh dicipta dengan hanya
menggunakan program “MS Excel” asas. Fungsi-fungsi mudah dan makro mudah
digunakan untuk menjalankan tugas beberapa butang yang direka tanpa menggunakan
pengaturcaraan yang sukar atau “add-in”. Dengan pengetahuan asas “MS Excel”,

iv



seorang guru kimia di sekolah/universiti boleh mencipta bahan-bahan bantuan mengajar
yang berkesan dan menyeronokkan dengan menggunakan program yang boleh
diperolehi dengan mudah untuk manfaat pelajar.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I am greatly indebted to my supervisors, Professor Dr Noorsaadah Abdul Rahman and
Professor Dr Sharifuddin M Zain from University of Malaya for their patience, support,
encouragement and invaluable advice whenever necessary throughout the course of this
research study. Their guidance and wise insight have been of tremendous help in
making this humble work a reality. Without their many hours of discussion and
suggestions, working on this thesis would have been much difficult.

I would also like to express my heartfelt thanks and deep appreciation to Ministry of
Education Malaysia, Education Sponsorship Division for granting me the scholarship
and study leave from 2007 to 2010, Educational Planning & Research Division, The
State Education Department of Johor Darul Takzim, The State Education Department of
Malacca and The State Education Department of Negeri Sembilan Darul Khusus for
granting me the permission to carry out the field study in schools.

This study could not have been successful without the full co-operation and
participation from headmasters, senior assistants and all Form Six chemistry teachers in
the 12 selected government secondary schools, namely SMK Mohd Said Nilai, SMK
King George V Seremban, SMK Seri Ampangan Seremban, SMK Datuk Mansur Bahau,
SMK Tunku Besar Tampin, SMK Tinggi Port Dickson, SMK St Paul Seremban, SMK
Tunku Durah Seremban, SMK Tuanku Muhammad Kuala Pilah, SMK Gajah Behrang
Malacca, SMK Tinggi Muar and SMK Dato Sri Amar Muar and lectures/ students in
universities. | wish to acknowledge my grateful thanks to them.

Last but not least, | wish to dedicate my sincere appreciation and thanks to my parents,
my sisters and brother, my former chemistry teacher Mr. Kwan Swee Ching and all my
good friends for their invaluable support, encouragement and companionship which has
turned my journey through graduate school into a pleasure.

Vi



CONTENTS

TITLE

DECLARATION

ABTRACT

ABSTRAK

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER 1

11

1.2 The Importance Of This Study

1.3 Objective Of This Study

1.4 The Significance Of This Study

1.5  Scope Of Study

CHAPTER 2 BACKGROUND OF THE STUDY AND
REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE

2.1  Introduction

2.2 The Importance Of ICT In Education

2.3 Integration Of ICT In Chemical Education

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

1.1.1 Chemical education

PAGE

Vi

vii

Xi

Xiii

12

13

14

15

15

19

vii



2.4 Are Malaysian Teachers Prepared For ICT?
2.5  Chemical Education In Malaysia
2.6 Spreadsheets
2.6.1 A brief history of spreadsheets
2.6.2 What is a spreadsheet
2.6.3 Features of a spreadsheet program
2.6.4 Microsoft Excel
2.7 Applications Of Spreadsheet Program In Teaching
And Learning Of Chemistry
2.8 Applications Of MS Excel In Teaching And Learning
Of Chemistry
CHAPTER 3 DEVELOPMENT OF EXCEL
WORKSHEETS: METHODOLOGY
3.1  Introduction
3.2 Microsoft Excel Functions
3.2.1 Logical function
3.2.2 Graphing
3.2.3 Active X control
3.2.4 Visual basic application and macros
3.3  Development Of Worksheets

3.3.1 Chemical kinetics

3.3.1.1 Rate of reaction

3.3.1.2 Zero order reaction

3.3.1.3 First order reaction

3.3.1.4 Second order reaction

3.3.1.5 Chemical kinetics workbooks
(a) Chemical kinetics 1 workbook
(b) Chemical kinetics 2 workbook

3.3.2 State of matter
3.3.2.1 The ideal gas equation
(a) Negative deviation
(Compressibility factor, z<1)
(b) Positive deviation
(Compressibility factor, z>1)
3.3.2.2 Distribution of molecular speed
3.3.2.3 Gas compressibility workbook

22

25

29

29
31
32
35

37

50

50

50
52
54
57

60

60
61
63
65
68
71
71
76

80
80
82
82

83
85

viii



3.3.2.4 Molecular speed workbook

3.3.3 Period three element
3.3.3.1 Periodic trend across period three
(a) Decrease in atomic radii
(b) Increase in electronegativity
(c) Increase in ionization energies
(d) Increase in melting point/boiling point
3.3.3.2 Reaction of elements in period three with water
(@) Sodium with water
(b) Magnesium with steam
(c) Aluminium with water
(d) Silicon, Phosphorus, Sulphur and argon
with water
(e) Chlorine with water
3.3.3.3 Reaction of elements in period three
with oxygen
(@) Sodium with oxygen
(b) Magnesium with oxygen
(c) Aluminium with oxygen
(d) Silicon with oxygen
(e) Phosphorus with oxygen
(f) Sulphur with oxygen
(9) Chlorine and argon with oxygen
3.3.3.4 Period three elements workbook

3.3.4 Qualitative analysis
3.3.4.1 The strategy of qualitative analysis
3.3.4.2 Cation analysis
(@) The metals of analytical group |
(b) The metals of analytical group II
(c) The metals of analytical group 111
(d) The metals of analytical group IV
(e) The metals of analytical group V
3.3.4.3 Anion analysis
(a) Elimination of anions that form
volatile acid anhydrides
(b) Elimination of oxidizing anions
(c) Elimination of reducing anions
(d) Elimination of fluoride and oxalate
(e) Elimination of sulfate
(F) Elimination of phosphate and metaborate
(9) Elimination of sulfide
(h) Elimination of chloride, bromide and iodide
3.3.4.4 QA simulation 1 worksheet
3.3.4.5 QA simulation 2 worksheet
3.3.4.6 QA simulation 3 worksheet

3.3.5 Spectroscopy
3.3.5.1 Rotational spectroscopy
(@) Centrifugal distortion
(b) Effects of vibration on rotation

87

89
89
90
91
92
93
96
96
97
97
97

97
98

98
98
98
98
99
99
100
100

112
112
113
113
114
114
115
115
115
115

116
117
117
117
118
118
118
121
123
126

129
129
132
133



3.3.5.2 Rotational worksheet

3.3.5.3 Vibrational-Rotational spectroscopy

3.3.5.4 Vibrational-Rotational (Vib-Rot) worksheet
3.3.6 Chemical equilibrium

3.3.6.1 Equilibrium concentration
3.3.6.2 Chemical equilibrium workbook

CHAPTER 4 THE FIELD STUDY

4.1 Introduction

4.2 Concept map

4.3 The Design Of Study

4.4 Sample Of Field Study

4.5 Limitation Of The Study

4.6 Instrument And Data Collection

4.7 Analysis Of Data

CHAPTER 5 GENERAL DISCUSSION

5.1 Implication And Challenge Ahead
5.2 Conclusion
REFERENCES

APPENDICES

133
135
138
140

142
144

146

147

148

148

149

150

152

170

174

176

192



FIGURE NO.

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11

3.12

3.13

3.14

3.15

3.16

3.17

3.18

3.19

LIST OF FIGURES

TITLE

First order worksheet
Atomic radius and melting point worksheet
Active X controls toolbox

Graph of rate against [A] for zero order
reaction

Graph of [A] against time for zero order
reaction

Graph of [A] against time for first order
reaction

Graph of In [A] against time for first order
reaction

Graph of rate against [A] for first order
reaction

Graph of [A] against time for second order
reaction

Graph of 1/[A] against time for second order
reaction

Graph of rate against [A] for second order
reaction

Zero order worksheet

First order worksheet

Second order worksheet

Change of order worksheet

Methyl ethanoate worksheet
Nitrogen dioxide worksheet

Graph of compressibility vs pressure

Distribution of molecular speeds curve

PAGE

53

54

54

64

64

67

67

68

69

70

70

72

73

74

75

77

79

81

83

Xi



3.20

3.21

3.22

3.23

3.24

3.25

3.26

3.27

3.28

3.29

3.30

3.31

3.32

3.33

3.34

3.35

3.36

3.37

3.38

3.39

4.1

Gas compressibility worksheet

Molecular speeds worksheet

The variation of atomic radius across period 3
The variation of electronegativity across period 3

The variation of first ionization energy across
period 3

The variation of melting point across period 3
The variation of boiling point across period 3
Sheet 1 worksheet

Sodium worksheet

Message box appear in “Sheet 1” worksheet
Atomic radius worksheet

Atomic radius and melting point worksheet

Solution shown in “1% ionization energy”
worksheet

Reaction with oxygen worksheet
QA simulation 1 worksheet

QA simulation 2 worksheet

QA simulation 3 worksheet
Rotational worksheet

Vib-Rot worksheet

Chemical equilibrium worksheet

Concept map

85

87

91

92

93

94

95

103

104

105

107

108

109

110

121

124

128

134

138

144

147

Xii



TABLE NO.

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

LIST OF TABLES

TITLE

Summary of Active X controls

Period three elements

Content of workbook

Partial matrix of reactions

Sample profile

Students’ response

Teachers’ response

Chi-Square test to observe the students’
perception towards using MS Excel in
teaching and learning chemical kinetics
between different gender

Chi-Square test to observe the students’
perception towards using MS Excel in
teaching and learning chemical kinetics
among different races

Sample profile (undergraduate student)
Students’ response (undergraduate student)
Chi-Square test to observe the undergraduate

students’ perception towards the spectroscopy
worksheets created between different gender

PAGE

55

96

100

120

152

153

156

158

159

160

161

163

Xiii



