## CREATIVE ADOPTION OF MS EXCEL IN TEACHING AND LEARNING OF CHEMISTRY IN MALAYSIA

LEE SUI CHIN

## THESIS SUBMITTED IN FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE DEGREE OF DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY

DEPARTMENT OF CHEMISTRY FACULTY OF SCIENCE UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA KUALA LUMPUR

2013

#### DECLARATION

Name of candidate	:	Lee Sui Chin (660306015576)
Registration/Matric No	:	SHC 060024
Name of degree	:	Doctor of Philosophy
Title of thesis	:	Creative Adoption of MS Excel in Teaching and Learning of Chemistry in Malaysia
Field of study	:	Chemical education

I do solemnly and sincerely declare that:

- 1) I am the sole author/writer of this work;
- 2) This work is original and all the work in this thesis is my own effort and research except as cited in references.
- 3) Any use of any work in which copyright exists as done by the of fair dealing and for permitted purposes and any except of extract from, or reference to or reproduction of any copyright work has been disclosed expressly and sufficiently and the title of the work and its authorship have been acknowledged in this work;
- 4) I hereby assign all and every rights in the copyright to this work to the University of Malaya("UM"), who henceforth shall be owner of the copyright in this work and that any reproduction or use in any form or by any means whatsoever is prohibited without the written consent of UM having been first had and obtained.

Candidate's Signature	Date:
Subscribed and solemnly declared before,	
Witness's Signature	Date:
Name: Dr Noorsaadah Abdul Rahman Designation: Professor/Lecturer	
Witness's Signature	Date:
Name: Dr Sharifuddin Mohd Zain Designation: Professor/Lecturer	

#### ABSTRACT

This study concerns the creative use of MS Excel in teaching and learning chemistry in Malaysian secondary schools and universities. It is used to explain, explore and understand chemical concepts. Topics such as chemical kinetics, gas compressibility, distribution of molecular speed, period three elements, qualitative analysis, spectroscopy and chemical equilibrium were chosen from Form Six and first/second year university syllabus as examples. For the "qualitative analysis" workbook, a set of videos showing the reactions described are also provided to give the 'intuitive feel' of the experiments described in the worksheets.

Simple functions in Excel such as 'Active X' control tool box, simple macro, chart wizard, hyperlink function and some built in mathematical functions were used extensively in creating the workbooks. These workbooks have provided a stimulative and interesting methodology in learning chemistry. It could offer great benefits to teachers and students in teaching and learning of the said topics.

The chemical kinetics workbooks were tried out in secondary schools and the spectroscopy workbook was brought to local universities as field studies. Opinion survey of 612 students from 12 different secondary schools from three states in Malaysia and 68 undergraduate students from various local universities indicated that students were very satisfied with the use of Excel in teaching and learning of chemistry. Data collected were analyzed with descriptive statistics to examine the perception of the respondents and inferential statistics were used to observe the difference in perception between gender and races. The results of the field study showed that most students (>93%) felt that MS Excel program provides a very convenient way for handling experimental kinetic data. It has increased students' appreciation of chemical kinetics and helped develop their computer skills. The activities provided have exposed students to alternative and more innovative ways of learning chemical kinetics. There is significant difference (p=0.038) in perception between male and female students but no significant difference (p=0.820) in perception among different races. All 24 teachers from 12 schools surveyed also gave very positive comments about this approach. More than 95.0% of the teachers involved in this study found that the MS Excel program is very stimulative and motivated students' interest in chemistry lessons. They believed that by using this program, thinking process of the students could be further stimulated and improved.

Undergraduate students also showed very positive perception towards the spectroscopy workbook. Most (>80%) students agreed that the spectroscopy workbook could help them in learning spectroscopy. However, there is no significant difference (p=0.560) between different gender in their perceptions.

This study illustrates how teachers/lecturers can make use of Excel in creating effective and interactive educational environment for teaching and learning chemistry. Workbooks could be created by merely using standard MS Excel program. Simple functions and macros were used to run the task of some buttons created without employing difficult programming or add-ins. With elementary knowledge of Excel, a chemistry teacher would be able to create effective and entertaining teaching aids by using this widely available spreadsheet package in school/university for the benefit of the students.

#### ABSTRAK

Kajian ini mengkaji tentang penggunaan "MS Excel" secara kreatif dalam pengajaran dan pembelajaran kimia di sekolah menengah dan universiti di Malaysia di mana ia digunakan untuk menerang, menjelajah dan memahami konsep kimia. Topik-topik seperti kinetik kimia, kebolehtekanan gas, taburan kelajuan molekul, unsur kala tiga, analisis kualitatif, spektroskopi dan keseimbangan kimia telah dipilih sebagai contoh daripada sukatan pelajaran Tingkatan Enam dan sukatan tahun pertama/kedua universiti. Untuk buku kerja "qualitiative analysis" (analisis kualitatif), video setiap tindakbalas juga disediakan bagi menambah 'gambaran intuitif' sesebuah eksperimen yang diperihalkan di dalam helaian-helaian kerja.

Fungsi mudah di dalam "Excel" seperti alat kawalan "Active X", makro mudah, "chart wizard", "hyperlink" dan beberapa fungsi matematik sedia ada banyak digunakan untuk mencipta buku kerja. Buku-buku kerja ini telah memberikan kaedah pembelajaran kimia yang menarik dan memberangsangkan. Ia telah memberi banyak faedah kepada guru dan pelajar dalam pengajaran dan pembelajaran topik-topik tersebut.

Buku kerja "Chemical kinetics" telah dicuba di sekolah-sekolah menengah dan buku kerja "Spectroscopy" dibawa ke universiti tempatan sebagai kajian lapangan. Tinjauan pendapat 612 orang pelajar dari 12 sekolah menengah di tiga negeri di Malaysia dan 68 orang mahasiswa/wi dari universiti tempatan menunjukkan pelajar-pelajar sangat berpuas hati dengan penggunaan "Excel" dalam pengajaran dan pembelajaran kimia. Data terkumpul dianalisis dengan statistik deskriptif untuk memeriksa persepsi responden dan statistik inferensi digunakan untuk memerhati perbezaan persepsi dari segi jantina dan kaum. Dapatan kajian lapangan menunjukkan kebanyakan pelajar (>93%) berpendapat bahawa program "MS Excel" memberi cara mudah untuk mengendalikan data eksperimen kinetik. Ia telah meningkatkan penghayatan pelajar terhadap konsep kinetik kimia dan membina kemahiran komputer mereka. Aktiviti yang diberikan telah mendedahkan pelajar kepada cara alternatif serta lebih inovatif untuk mempelajari kinetik kimia. Terdapat perbezaan persepsi yang signifikan (p=0.038) di antara pelajar lelaki dan perempuan tetapi tiada perbezaan persepsi yang signifikan (p=0.820) di antara kaum. Semua 24 orang guru dari 12 sekolah yang terlibat dalam kajian juga memberi komen yang positif terhadap kaedah ini. Lebih daripada 95% daripada guru terlibat dalam kajian ini berpendapat bahawa program "MS Excel" adalah memberangsang dan dapat memotivasikan minat pelajar dalam pelajaran-pelajaran kimia. Mereka percaya bahawa dengan penggunaan program ini, proses berfikir pelajar dapat dirangsangkan dengan lebih lanjut dan dipertingkatkan.

Mahasiswa/wi juga menunjukkan persepsi yang sangat positif terhadap buku kerja "spectroscopy". Kebanyakan (>80%) mahasiswa/wi bersetuju bahawa buku kerja "spectroscopy" dapat membantu mereka dalam pembelajaran spektroskopi. Walau bagaimanapun, tiada perbezaan persepsi yang signifikan (p=0.560) di antara jantina.

Kajian ini mengilustrasikan bagaimana guru/pensyarah boleh menggunakan "Excel" untuk mewujudkan suasana pembelajaran yang berkesan dan interaktif dalam pengajaran dan pembelajaran kimia. Buku kerja boleh dicipta dengan hanya menggunakan program "MS Excel" asas. Fungsi-fungsi mudah dan makro mudah digunakan untuk menjalankan tugas beberapa butang yang direka tanpa menggunakan pengaturcaraan yang sukar atau "add-in". Dengan pengetahuan asas "MS Excel",

seorang guru kimia di sekolah/universiti boleh mencipta bahan-bahan bantuan mengajar yang berkesan dan menyeronokkan dengan menggunakan program yang boleh diperolehi dengan mudah untuk manfaat pelajar.

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I am greatly indebted to my supervisors, Professor Dr Noorsaadah Abdul Rahman and Professor Dr Sharifuddin M Zain from University of Malaya for their patience, support, encouragement and invaluable advice whenever necessary throughout the course of this research study. Their guidance and wise insight have been of tremendous help in making this humble work a reality. Without their many hours of discussion and suggestions, working on this thesis would have been much difficult.

I would also like to express my heartfelt thanks and deep appreciation to Ministry of Education Malaysia, Education Sponsorship Division for granting me the scholarship and study leave from 2007 to 2010, Educational Planning & Research Division, The State Education Department of Johor Darul Takzim, The State Education Department of Malacca and The State Education Department of Negeri Sembilan Darul Khusus for granting me the permission to carry out the field study in schools.

This study could not have been successful without the full co-operation and participation from headmasters, senior assistants and all Form Six chemistry teachers in the 12 selected government secondary schools, namely SMK Mohd Said Nilai, SMK King George V Seremban, SMK Seri Ampangan Seremban, SMK Datuk Mansur Bahau, SMK Tunku Besar Tampin, SMK Tinggi Port Dickson, SMK St Paul Seremban, SMK Tunku Durah Seremban, SMK Tuanku Muhammad Kuala Pilah, SMK Gajah Behrang Malacca, SMK Tinggi Muar and SMK Dato Sri Amar Muar and lectures/ students in universities. I wish to acknowledge my grateful thanks to them.

Last but not least, I wish to dedicate my sincere appreciation and thanks to my parents, my sisters and brother, my former chemistry teacher Mr. Kwan Swee Ching and all my good friends for their invaluable support, encouragement and companionship which has turned my journey through graduate school into a pleasure.

#### CONTENTS

	PAGE
TITLE	i
DECLARATION	ii
ABTRACT	iii
ABSTRAK	iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	vi
CONTENTS	vii
LIST OF FIGURES	xi
LIST OF TABLES	xiii

## CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1	Introduction	1
	1.1.1 Chemical education	4
1.2	The Importance Of This Study	7
1.3	Objective Of This Study	12
1.4	The Significance Of This Study	13
1.5	Scope Of Study	14

## CHAPTER 2 BACKGROUND OF THE STUDY AND REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE

2.1	Introduction	15
2.2	The Importance Of ICT In Education	15
2.3	Integration Of ICT In Chemical Education	19

2.4	Are Malaysian Teachers Prepared For ICT?	22
2.5	Chemical Education In Malaysia	25
2.6	Spreadsheets	29
	<ul><li>2.6.1 A brief history of spreadsheets</li><li>2.6.2 What is a spreadsheet</li><li>2.6.3 Features of a spreadsheet program</li><li>2.6.4 Microsoft Excel</li></ul>	29 31 32 35
2.7	Applications Of Spreadsheet Program In Teaching And Learning Of Chemistry	37
2.8	Applications Of MS Excel In Teaching And Learning Of Chemistry	40

## CHAPTER 3 DEVELOPMENT OF EXCEL WORKSHEETS: METHODOLOGY

3.1	Introduction	50
3.2	Microsoft Excel Functions	50
	3.2.1 Logical function	50
	3.2.2 Graphing	52
	3.2.3 Active X control	54
	3.2.4 Visual basic application and macros	57
3.3	Development Of Worksheets	60
	3.3.1 Chemical kinetics	60
	3.3.1.1 Rate of reaction	61
	3.3.1.2 Zero order reaction	63
	3.3.1.3 First order reaction	65
	3.3.1.4 Second order reaction	68
	3.3.1.5 Chemical kinetics workbooks	71
	(a) Chemical kinetics 1 workbook	71
	(b) Chemical kinetics 2 workbook	76
	3.3.2 State of matter	80
	3.3.2.1 The ideal gas equation	80
	(a) Negative deviation	82
	(Compressibility factor, z<1)	
	(b) Positive deviation	82
	(Compressibility factor, z>1)	
	3.3.2.2 Distribution of molecular speed	83
	3.3.2.3 Gas compressibility workbook	85

3.3.2.4	Molecular speed workbook	87
3.3.3 Period th	nree element	89
3.3.3.1	Periodic trend across period three	89
	(a) Decrease in atomic radii	90
	(b) Increase in electronegativity	91
	(c) Increase in ionization energies	92
	(d) Increase in melting point/boiling point	93
3.3.3.2	Reaction of elements in period three with water	96
	(a) Sodium with water	96
	(b) Magnesium with steam	97
	(c) Aluminium with water	97
	(d) Silicon, Phosphorus, Sulphur and argon with water	97
	(e) Chlorine with water	97
3.3.3.3	Reaction of elements in period three	98
	with oxygen	
	(a) Sodium with oxygen	98
	(b) Magnesium with oxygen	98
	(c) Aluminium with oxygen	98
	(d) Silicon with oxygen	98
	(e) Phosphorus with oxygen	99
	(f) Sulphur with oxygen	99
	(g) Chlorine and argon with oxygen	100
3.3.3.4	Period three elements workbook	100
3.3.4 Qualitati	ive analysis	112
3.3.4.1	The strategy of qualitative analysis	112
3.3.4.2	Cation analysis	113
	(a) The metals of analytical group I	113
	(b) The metals of analytical group II	114
	(c) The metals of analytical group III	114
	(d) The metals of analytical group IV	115
	(e) The metals of analytical group V	115
3.3.4.3	Anion analysis	115
	(a) Elimination of anions that form volatile acid anhydrides	115
	(b) Elimination of oxidizing anions	116
	(c) Elimination of reducing anions	117
	(d) Elimination of fluoride and oxalate	117
	(e) Elimination of sulfate	117
	(f) Elimination of phosphate and metaborate	118
	(g) Elimination of sulfide	118
	(h) Elimination of chloride, bromide and iodide	118
3.3.4.4	QA simulation 1 worksheet	121
3.3.4.5	QA simulation 2 worksheet	123
3.3.4.6	QA simulation 3 worksheet	126
3.3.5 Spectros	сору	129
3.3.5.1	Rotational spectroscopy	129
	(a) Centrifugal distortion	132
	(b) Effects of vibration on rotation	133

3.3.5.2 Rotational worksheet	133
3.3.5.3 Vibrational-Rotational spectroscopy	135
3.3.5.4 Vibrational-Rotational (Vib-Rot) worksheet	138
	140
3.3.6 Chemical equilibrium	
3.3.6.1 Equilibrium concentration	142
3.3.6.2 Chemical equilibrium workbook	144

# CHAPTER 4 THE FIELD STUDY

4.1	Introduction	146
4.2	Concept map	147
4.3	The Design Of Study	148
4.4	Sample Of Field Study	148
4.5	Limitation Of The Study	149
4.6	Instrument And Data Collection	150
4.7	Analysis Of Data	152

## CHAPTER 5 GENERAL DISCUSSION

5.1 Implication And Challenge Ahead	170
5.2 Conclusion	174
REFERENCES	176
APPENDICES	192

# LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE NO.	TITLE	PAGE
3.1	First order worksheet	53
3.2	Atomic radius and melting point worksheet	54
3.3	Active X controls toolbox	54
3.4	Graph of rate against [A] for zero order reaction	64
3.5	Graph of [A] against time for zero order reaction	64
3.6	Graph of [A] against time for first order reaction	67
3.7	Graph of ln [A] against time for first order reaction	67
3.8	Graph of rate against [A] for first order reaction	68
3.9	Graph of [A] against time for second order reaction	69
3.10	Graph of 1/[A] against time for second order reaction	70
3.11	Graph of rate against [A] for second order reaction	70
3.12	Zero order worksheet	72
3.13	First order worksheet	73
3.14	Second order worksheet	74
3.15	Change of order worksheet	75
3.16	Methyl ethanoate worksheet	77
3.17	Nitrogen dioxide worksheet	79
3.18	Graph of compressibility vs pressure	81
3.19	Distribution of molecular speeds curve	83

3.20	Gas compressibility worksheet	85
3.21	Molecular speeds worksheet	87
3.22	The variation of atomic radius across period 3	91
3.23	The variation of electronegativity across period 3	92
3.24	The variation of first ionization energy across period 3	93
3.25	The variation of melting point across period 3	94
3.26	The variation of boiling point across period 3	95
3.27	Sheet 1 worksheet	103
3.28	Sodium worksheet	104
3.29	Message box appear in "Sheet 1" worksheet	105
3.30	Atomic radius worksheet	107
3.31	Atomic radius and melting point worksheet	108
3.32	Solution shown in "1 <sup>st</sup> ionization energy" worksheet	109
3.33	Reaction with oxygen worksheet	110
3.34	QA simulation 1 worksheet	121
3.35	QA simulation 2 worksheet	124
3.36	QA simulation 3 worksheet	128
3.37	Rotational worksheet	134
3.38	Vib-Rot worksheet	138
3.39	Chemical equilibrium worksheet	144
4.1	Concept map	147

# LIST OF TABLES

TABLE NO.	TITLE	PAGE
3.1	Summary of Active X controls	55
3.2	Period three elements	96
3.3	Content of workbook	100
3.4	Partial matrix of reactions	120
4.1	Sample profile	152
4.2	Students' response	153
4.3	Teachers' response	156
4.4	Chi-Square test to observe the students' perception towards using MS Excel in teaching and learning chemical kinetics between different gender	158
4.5	Chi-Square test to observe the students' perception towards using MS Excel in teaching and learning chemical kinetics among different races	159
4.6	Sample profile (undergraduate student)	160
4.7	Students' response (undergraduate student)	161
4.8	Chi-Square test to observe the undergraduate students' perception towards the spectroscopy worksheets created between different gender	163